

For Translation Purposes Only

May 27, 2021

For Immediate Release

Issuer of real estate investment trust securities: Invesco Office J-REIT, Inc. 6-10-1, Roppongi, Minato-ku Tokyo Ryukichi Nakata, Executive Director

(TSE code: 3298)

Asset management company: Invesco Global Real Estate Asia Pacific, Inc. Yasuyuki Tsuji, Representative in Japan Inquiries: Hiroto Kai, Head of Portfolio Management Department TEL. +81-3-6447-3395

Notice Concerning Change of Director of the Asset Management Company

Invesco Office J-REIT, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Investment Corporation") announces that, following the resignation of a previously appointed director, a new director has been appointed to the Board of Directors of Invesco Global Real Estate Asia Pacific, Inc., Japan Branch (to which the Investment Corporation entrusts asset management operations). The details are as follows:

1. Director Appointed (as of May 27, 2021)

New Title	Name
Director (Part-time)	Sze Ann Ong

(The career summary of the newly appointed Director is as set forth in the Annex hereto.)

2. Resigning Director (as of May 27, 2021)

Present Title	Name
Director (Part-time)	Calvin Chou

In addition, notifications regarding change in important employees will be made as required under the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act, the Building Lots and Buildings Transaction Business Act and any other applicable laws, rules and regulations.

* Website address for the Investment Corporation: http://www.invesco-reit.co.jp/en/

(Annex)

Title	Name	Brief Career Summary	
Director Sze (Part-time)	Sze Ann Ong	September 1981	Principal Estate Officer, (From 1991 Head of Rental Housing) Housing and Development Board, Singapore
		September 1995	Senior Vice President, Pontiac Marina Private Limited
		July 2002	Vice President, AIG Global Real Estate
		December 2010	Joined Invesco Real Estate Investment Asia Pacific Limited (Current Position)
		December 2020	Managing Director / Head of Asset Management, Asia Pacific (Current Position), Invesco Real Estate
		May 2021	Director (Current Position), Invesco Global Real Estate Asia Pacific, Inc.